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Question: 195

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

How are salaries set for Australia Post senior managers/executives?

What performance levels are measured and by whom?

Answer: 

Salaries are set within a possible range of +/- minus 20% of a median determined on the basis of the requirements of the position, market survey data of comparable jobs and market demand for the required skills.

Annual quantifiable performance targets for senior managers and executives are set through individual Performance Management Agreements. The end of year assessment for senior managers is undertaken by either the Managing Director or Divisional General Manager, depending on the senior manager’s placement within the organisation structure. The end of year assessment for executive staff is undertaken by the Managing Director.
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Question: 196

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Does the Minister approve Australia Post Director’s fees amounts?

Answer:

No, they are set by the Commonwealth Remuneration Tribunal.
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Question: 197

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Who approves/authorises pay levels for senior managers/executives?

Answer:

The relevant Divisional General Manager or Managing Director.
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Question: 198

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

What role does seniority play in Australia Post appointments and salaries?

Answer: 

None.
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Question: 199

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

What initiatives has Australia Post put in place to reduce greenhouse gas emissions from its delivery fleet?

Answer: 

Major initiatives to date include:

· a rigorous service and maintenance program to ensure Post’s fleet of 10,500 vehicles operates at peak efficiency;

· meticulous truck loading and route planning to minimise distances and the number of trips required to transport mail;

· the introduction of new linehaul trucks that save around 2 litres of diesel for every 100 kilometres travelled;

· the trialling of new LPG and hybrid fuel technologies.
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Question: 200

Topic: Australia Post
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

A large portion of Australia Post’s delivery fleet is contracted out. Has Australia Post considered giving incentives to tendering contractors who use environmentally friendly vehicles?

Answer: 

No.
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Question: 201

Topic: Australia Post 
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Will Australia Post freely disclose upon request any documents relating to reserved services?


Answer: 

No. Financial details relating to the reserved service are considered commercial-in-confidence.
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Question: 202

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Last estimates we discussed Post’s policy that it would no longer accept firearms or parts of firearms for post in international mail. This is a decision that has caused gun owners and dealers great concern. The Minister stated that “of course there is some consultation going on. We are looking at what might be done by way of a separate mail stream for example. Also, I am about to seek the advice of the Attorney General as to how there may be complimentarity between the states. The quite significant issue that Post has now identified of domestic carriage of firearms might well infringe state and territory legislation is another stream to the problem. But we are having a look at it, we are seeking some advice in relation to it, and Post is cooperating with respect to seeing if we can get a better and much more seamless way of dealing with it”.

Can Post update the Committee in relation to this issue?

Answer: 

The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts has advised that following Australia Post’s decision to ban the carriage of firearms to and from Australia, the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts sought legal advice on the carriage of firearms and firearm parts in the international mail.

The Department advised that the legal advice indicates that there are different rules in different jurisdictions including different limitations on who may send and receive firearms and firearm parts in the mail, and whether Australia Post could be liable as an accessory. 

The Department has also advised that the Minister for Justice and Customs has raised the issue of standardisation of State and Territory laws for discussion at the Australian Police Ministers Council.
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Question: 203

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

What consultations have taken place?

Who has been involved?

Answer: 

The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts has advised that it is consulting with Australia Post, the Australian Customs Service and the Attorney-General’s Department. 
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Question: 204

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

What advice has the Attorney General provided?

Answer: 

The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts has advised that the Attorney-General’s Department has indicated that the harmonisation of firearms legislation between the States and Territories is a matter appropriate for discussion at the Australian Police Ministers Council (APMC). The Minister for Justice and Customs has raised this issue in that forum, and the APMC agreed to refer the matter to the Firearms Policy Working Group who will report back to the APMC next year. 
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Question: 205

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Has the option of a separate mail stream been considered?

Answer: 

Separate streaming/handling of firearms and firearms parts was considered.  However, this was impractical.
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Question: 206

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Why is Australia Post able to carry swords and knives but not firearm parts?

Answer: 

Each Australian state and territory has its own legislative provisions governing the use of the mail for sending/receiving firearms and firearm parts, which ultimately constrain Australia Post’s ability to knowingly carry such items. There are no equivalent state/territory legislative provisions governing the carriage by mail of other restricted items such as swords and knives.
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Question: 207

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Why does Australia Post cite State and Territory laws with regard to import/export?

Don’t the requirements of the Commonwealth Customs Act take precedence?

Answer: 

Commonwealth law controls the import and export of goods, including prohibited and restricted goods, but does not deal with restrictions on the sending and receiving of firearms and firearm parts by mail. These issues are specifically dealt with under State and Territory law. 

No. There is no corresponding or conflicting Commonwealth law on the sending of firearms and firearm parts by mail, so therefore no issues of precedence and consequently State and Territory law must be followed.
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Question: 208

Topic: Firearms
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Conroy asked:

Does Australia Post’s policy draw any distinction between mail sent to licensed firearms dealers and licensed shooters?

Answer: 

No.
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Question: 209

Topic: AIRC case ref 2006/2742 Australia Post V CEPU (AG837636PR97421)

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

Why did Australia Post bring this case before the AIRC?

Answer: 

Australia Post was informed that the CEPU was encouraging unlawful industrial action in support of the national day of action scheduled for 28 June 2006, in contravention of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the union’s agreement not to take industrial action during the life of the current Enterprise Bargaining Agreement.
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Question: 210

Topic: AIRC case ref 2006/2742 Australia Post V CEPU (AG837636PR97421)

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

How much has been spent by Australia Post on this case to date?

Answer: 

$19,025.
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Question: 211

Topic: AIRC case ref 2006/2742 Australia Post V CEPU (AG837636PR97421)

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

Who provided legal services for Australia Post and how were they selected?

Answer: 

Mr Mark McKenney SC, who was selected for his expertise as an industrial barrister and his prior experience in acting for Australia Post.
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Question: 212

Topic: AIRC case ref 2006/2742 Australia Post V CEPU (AG837636PR97421)
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

At what stage is this currently at – has there been an outcome of this case?

Answer: 

Australia Post was successful in obtaining a s496 order on 26 June 2006. The CEPU subsequently appealed the decision and the decision was overturned on appeal on 4 October 2006. No further legal proceedings are proposed in relation to this matter.
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Question: 213

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

What is the current situation with regard to Australia Post’s actions against employee Peter Viney?

Answer: 

Australia Post did not commence any legal action against Mr Vining. Mr Vining commenced proceedings against Australia Post in the Australian Industrial Relations Commission (AIRC) pursuant to s170L of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 (WRA) and in the Federal Court alleging a breach of s298K of the (pre-reform) WRA.

The AIRC proceedings were dismissed and the Federal Court proceedings were listed for hearing from 4 to 15 December 2006. Prior to the Federal Court case commencing, the parties settled the matter on commercial terms. The matter is now concluded.
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Question: 214

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

Why did Australia Post seek to punish this employee?

Answer: 

Australia Post conducted a disciplinary inquiry into alleged serious breaches of Australia Post’s Code of Ethics following receipt of a written complaint by a customer regarding Mr Vining’s abusive language and behaviour. The inquiry recommended dismissal based on that incident and the previous pattern of misbehaviour.

As a result of a subsequent successful appeal to the Board of Reference against his dismissal, Mr Vining was transferred to the Melbourne Parcel Facility at a lower level of mail officer with effect from 16 January 2006.
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Question: 215

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

How much has been spent by Australia Post on this case to date (both in the AIRC and the Federal Court)?

Answer:

$403,907. 
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Question: 216

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

In light of this expenditure, is Australia Post reviewing its approach to industrial issues?

Answer: 

This is not an industrial issue – Mr Vining has been managed under Australia Post’s Employee Counselling and Discipline Process.
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Question: 217

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

Who provided legal services for Australia Post in regard to this matter and how were they selected?

Answer: 

Minter Ellison lawyers and Messrs Frank Parry QC and Stuart Wood SC. They were selected from the law firms on Australia Post’s legal panel for their expertise in industrial relations and employment law.
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Question: 218

Topic: Proceedings against employee Peter Viney
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

At what stage is this currently at – has there been an outcome of this case?

Answer: 

Federal Court proceedings were listed for hearing on 4 to 15 December 2006. Prior to the Federal Court case commencing, the parties settled the matter on commercial terms. The matter is now concluded.
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Question: 219

Topic: Use of Company Doctors for Employees
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

What is the current policy regarding employees’ choice of medical practitioner when claiming sick leave or workcover benefits?

Answer: 

Under Australia Post’s sick leave provisions, an employee is entitled to attend their own medical practitioner for treatment and to provide a medical certificate certifying an absence was due to illness or injury.

When claiming workers’compensation, an employee can receive treatment from a medical practitioner of their choice. As an authority licensed under the Safety Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988 to administer workers’ compensation claims, special workers’ compensation delegates in Australia Post have the power to require an employee to attend a medical examination chosen by the delegate in order to determine whether the employee’s injury is work-related. The medical examiner is usually a specialist in a field relevant to the injury/illness the employee is claiming worker’s compensation for.
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Question: 220

Topic: Use of Company Doctors For Employees
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

On what grounds does Australia Post believe it is reasonable to force employees to see medical practitioners as specified by the company?

Answer: 

Australia Post may direct an employee to undergo a medical examination by an Australia Post nominated medical practitioner where:

· it considers that an employee is incapable of performing duty or constitutes a danger to other employees or the public due to the employee’s state of health; 

· it is unclear about the employee’s fitness to perform all or part of their duties and

· an employee has been continuously absent on sick leave in excess of 13 weeks.
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Question: 221

Topic: Use of Company Doctors For Employees
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Marshall asked:

How does this practice benefit Australia Post and its employees?

Answer: 

The practice is of benefit to Australia Post because the employee’s manager is better equipped to manage the employee who has an injury/illness and to discharge his or her duty of care to both the injured employee and other employees in the workplace. It is of benefit to the employee in that it offers protection to the injured/ill employee from another or further injury and also to co-workers and members of the public where the employee may be unfit for work.

Outcome 3








Question: 222

Topic: Agency Annual Reports – Australia Post
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to agencies (and the department itself) that fall inside the department’s portfolio, could the department indicate

1. What date the agency’s 2005-06 Annual Report was tabled before parliament?

2. If the annual report was not tabled by 31 October 2006, could the department indicate:

a. When the report was tabled, or if it remains untabled what date the report is expected to be tabled by. 

b. Whether the agency’s own legislation provides an alternative timeframe for its annual report. If so, could the department provide:

i. A description and reference to the relevant provision and legislation.

ii. An explanation of why the agency cannot meet the general timeframe set out in the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet’s Requirements for Annual Reports, and so requires an alternative timeframe?

c. Whether the agency was granted an extension under section subsections 34C(4) - (7) of the Acts Interpretation Act 1901?    

d. Where the agency’s legislation doesn’t provide for an alternative timeframe (as per question b) nor was the agency granted an extension (as per question c) could the department provide:

i. Explanation for why the Annual Report was tabled outside the timeframe set by DPM&C despite there being no provision alternative timeframe set out in the agency's legislation nor there being any formal extension granted. 
ii. Details of any other arrangement in place for the tabling the agency's Annual Report.
Answer: 


1
The Australia Post Annual Report 2005/2006 was tabled in the House of Representatives on Wednesday 18 October 2006.
2a.
N/a.

2b.

N/a.

2c.

N/a.

2d.
i.
N/a.


ii.
N/a.
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Question: 355

Topic: Insurance Mailing
Hansard Page: 125

Senator Conroy asked:

How much did they pay…..did it include labour costs and stationery?

Answer: 

The insurance broker concerned paid commercial rates – 10.6 cents per article for printing and insertion, and 42.4 cents per article postage (pre-sort letter service).
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